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NICK NICKERSON AND DONNA NICKERSON ~· ~ · .~ " ~-~- ,_.:)•" r. 1~ ... -~- U: 5 I /t.:\ ) t'·' :..... . . , 

 

Defendants Pro Se 
. .. .( .. ~ ~ -- -~ · ,_, _______________ __________ ----·-·- ···· .... 

.,. 
; __ .. : j 

MONTANA FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY 

HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL 
ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE FOR WELLS 
FARGO ASSET SECURITIES 
CORPORATION, MORTGAGE PASS
THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-7, 
its successors in interest and/ or assigns, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

NICK NICKERSON and DONNA 
NICKERSON, 

Defendants 

Cause No.: ADV-2013-253 
Hon. Mike Menahan 

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF 
MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL AND 
MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF 
LAW AND JUDGMENT 

COMES NOW, Defendants, Nick and Donna Nickerson, submit this reply in support of 

their Rule 59 motions. 

According to Lee v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co. (the same case HSBC is attempting to use to 

deny the Nickersons ' motion), the Nickersons Rule 59 motion is appropriate. The Nickersons 

have clearly stated and requested the Court to alter or amend its judgment and the Montana 

Supreme Court has ruled that a motion to alter or amend a summary judgment is an appropriate 

and accepted method to request a reversal of summary judgment. 
"this Court has deemed Rule 59(g) an appropriate procedure under certain circumstances 
for seeking complete reversal of summary judgment ... Recently, this Court set forth 
certain criteria for determining what grounds or issues a party may or may not raise 
pursuant to a Rule 59(g) motion to alter or amend. In Nelson v. Driscoll (1997), 285 
Mont. 385, 948 P.2d 256, we identified four potential grounds: (1) to correct manifest 
errors of law or fact upon which the judgment was based; (2) to raise newly discovered o 
previously unavailable evidence; (3) to prevent manifest injustice resulting from, among 
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other things, serious misconduct of counsel; or ( 4) to bring to the court's attention an 
intervening change in controlling law." Lee v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co. , 2001 MT 59, 22 P.3d 
631 (2001) at 73 and 75. Note: Rule 59(g) is now Rule 59( e). 

With their motion, the Nickersons have 1) attempted to correct the manifest errors of law and 

fact which the Court has disregarded, 2) demonstrated evidence that could have been presented 

and discovered had HSBC not surprisingly and prematurely filed for summary judgment, and 3) 

attempted to prevent manifest injustice. Therefore, the Nickersons Rule 59 motion is appropriate 

and must be considered by this Court. 

I. MANIFEST ERRORS OF LAW AND FACT 

A The Court made an error of law by violating the summary judgment rules. Rule 56( e) 

is very clear regarding the requirements for summary judgment and HSBC did not fulfill any of 

them. SeeBriefp. 6 point VI. HSBC has not swon~ to nor authenticated any ofHSBC's claims 

and as evidenced by their response to the Nickersons' Motion for Proof of Authority, HSBC is 

not even willing to provide proof that Ms. Peterman ofRCO Legal is legally representing them 

in this matter. Therefore, it was and is an error of law to grant summary judgment to HSBC. 

B. The Court made an error of law by claiming HSBC is "the person entitled to enforce" 

the Note. Presenting an unverified and unauthenticated copy of the note and mortgage and an 

assignment of the note and mortgage is not proof that one is the "holder" and entitled to enforce 

it in a judicial foreclosure . See Brief p. 12 point Ill. This is especially true when the Nickersons 

have presented evidence that the note and mortgage are fraudulent, the note is not indorsed to 

HSBC, and Wells Fargo has presented a differing copy of the original note. According to the 

U.C.C. and Montana law, to be deemed the "holder" HSBC must be in possession of the note 

and the note must be indorsed to HSBC. HSBC has not presented any claims or evidence that it 

is in possession of the Note and the copy ofNote their alleged counsel provided is specially 

indorsed to Wells Fargo (unlike the copy of the Note Wells Fargo provided which has no 

indorsements or signatures other than the Nickersons), and thus, HSBC, according to Montana 

law, is not the holder of the Note and can not enforce it. Further, according to Montana case law 

(Culbertson St. Bank v. Dahl, (1980)), HSBC should and must be required to produce the 

instrument in order to enforce it. Therefore, since HSBC is not the "holder" of the Note, they are 

neither in possession of the Note nor is the Note indorsed to them, HSBC is not the "person 

entitled to enforce" the Note, and thus, this Court has made an error oflaw and summary 

judgment must be reversed. 
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· C. The Court made an error oflaw by denying the Nickersons their contractual and 

procedural rights to present their claims and defenses. See Brief p. 9 point I and p. 14 point IV. 

According to the alleged Mortgage contract, if the Lender attempts to foreclose, the Nickersons 

have the right to present their claims and defenses which this Court has arbitrarily denied. Also, 

regarding amended pleadings, according to Rule 15(a)(2), "The Court should freely give leave 

when justice so requires" and according to the Montana Supreme Court: 
"We conclude that the interests of justice and judicial efficiency favor the amendment of 
Ranch Recovery's pleadings so that all claims arising from the same transaction may be 
resolved in the same action. This policy, which underlies the rules of civil procedure, 
outweighs any prejudice to the Bank. Therefore, we conclude that the District Court 
abused its discretion when it failed to allow Ranch Recovery to amend its counterclaim." 
First Sec. Bank v. Ranch Recovery Ltd, 1999 Mont. 43, 976 P.2d 956 (1999) 

Therefore, the Court made an error of law by denying the Nickersons amended pleadings, and 

thus, the summary judgment order must be vacated. 

D. The Court made an error of fact and an error of law regarding default. The Nickersons 

did not default on their March 1, 2012, payment and the current default is a result of the 

prevention of performance actions and inactions ofWells Fargo. SeeBriefpp. 11-12. Denying 

the Nickersons their opportunity to demonstrate and claim prevention of performance creates a 

grotesque manifestation of injustice and fraud by HSBC and Wells Fargo. This is particularly 

true in this case because, during oral argument, HSBC admitted there were genuine issues of 

material fact regarding default due to the prevention of performance by Wells Fargo. Since 

HSBC, as the party seeking summary judgment, admitted to a genuine issue of material fact, the 

they are admitting their summary judgment motion no longer has merit, and thus, there can be no 

summary judgment in their favor. This court has erred in stating there is no genuine issue of 

material fact regarding default. HSBC has already admitted there is and this Court must 

acknowledge HSBC's admission. Therefore, since HSBC has admitted there is a genuine issue o 

material fact regarding default, this Court cannot grant summary judgment to HSBC and the 

summary judgment order must be vacated. Further, the Court's own summary judgment standard 

requires the Court "draw all reasonable inferences" against HSBC's summary judgment motion. 

Since HSBC admitted during oral argument that its motion no longer had merit because the 

Nickersons demonstrated genuine issues of material fact regarding default, according to the law, 

this court had no option but to deny HSBC's motion. Therefore, due to this court's error of fact 

and law regarding default, the summary judgment order must be vacated. 
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1 The above errors oflaw and fact clearly demonstrate HSBC is not entitled to foreclose .. 

2 According to the laws and Rules, HSBC has not proven present ownership of the debt, and 

3 further, HSBC has admitted there are genuine issues of material fact regarding default. 

4 Therefore, HSBC has not demonstrated it is entitled to summary judgment and the summary 

5 judgment order must be vacated. 

6 II. NEW AND UNAVAILABLE EVIDENCE 

7 HSBC, in their response, has argued the Nickersons had plenty oftime to complete 

8 discovery, 8 months, prior to when the Nickersons filed for summary judgment claiming the 

9 facts were undisputed and "there is absolutely no evidence that Nickersons were prevented from 

10 conducting discovery." See Response p. 4 and p. 7. However, as the record clearly demonstrates, 

11 upon being unlawfully served with the complaint t~e Nickersons contacted HSBC in an attempt 

12 to discover HSBC ' s involvement and HSBC unreservedly denied any involvement with this 

13 litigation putting all responsibility on Wells Fargo which is one of the undisputed facts the 

14 Nickersons based their summary judgment motion upon. Wells Fargo also denied involvement to 

15 the Nickersons and numerous agencies working on behalf of the Nickersons which prevented the 

16 Nickersons from discovery and securing any relief and justice. The other facts the Nickersons 

17 summary judgment motion was based upon is 1) the assignments are fraudulent, 2) the note is 

18 indorsed to Wells Fargo, and thus, HSBC cannot be deemed to be the holder of the note, 3) fraud 

19 and 4) breach of contract. Based upon all of those undisputed facts, which are still undisputed by 

20 HSBC, the Nickersons filed for summary judgment regarding HSBC's standing. In response, 

21 HSBC filed a cross-motion for summary judgment alleging they were the note holder, but 

22 providing no verified or authenticated proof or evidence, and HSBC claimed the Nickersons 

23 were in default, again providing no proof, and claimed the Nickersons could not present evidence 

24 of fraud or breach of contract because they were not pled, but provided no evidence or argument 

25 to refute those claims. This legal trickery thereby halted any discovery and resulted in the Court 

26 denying the Nickersons their contractual, procedural and court permitted rights to amend their 

27 answers, defenses and claims to plead, among other things, fraud and breach of contract. In 

28 addition, discovery was thwarted by HSBC because they did not provide an exhibit list or a 

29 witness list according to the Court's scheduling order but claimed they did not have to because o 

30 their summary judgment motion. Also, the Nickersons requested oral argument on their motions 

31 but they were never allowed to present any witness testimony or allowed to question any HSBC 

32 witnesses at all regarding this case. Therefore, there is no doubt or question that HSBC used their 
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1 cross-motion for summary judgment to thwart the discovery process and prevent the Nickersons 

2 from obtaining, pursuing and presenting the evidence detailed in their brief Nevertheless, even 

3 though HSBC has barred discovery, due to the limited evidence the Nickersons were able to 

4 provide during oral argument, HSBC admitted there are genuine issues of material fact regarding 

5 default, and thus, the summary judgment order must be vacated. 

6 ITI.JVIANIFEST INJUSTICE 

7 It is unmistakably a manifest injustice for the Court to 1) violate the summary judgment 

8 Rule in order to grant summary judgment (Brief p. 6 point VI.), 2) nullify the contractual 

9 requirements of the contract it is attempting to enforce (Brief p. 9 point I.) 3) disregard the laws 

10 regarding who is the "person entitled to enforce" the note (Briefp. 12 point III.) 4) deny the 

11 Nickersons their procedural and contractual rights to present their claims and defenses (Brief p. 

12 4 point IV and p. 14 point IV.), and 5) overrule HSBC' s admission of genuine issues of material 

13 fact regarding default (Briefp. 10 point II.). Therefore, in order to correct these manifest 

14 injustices perpetrated against the Nickersons in this case, this Court must, at a minimum, vacate 

15 the summary judgment order. 

16 IV. EXTRAORDINARY CffiCUMSTANCES 

17 In addition to the four acceptable reasons stated above for pursuing a motion to alter or 

18 amend, the Lee Court, in quoting Nelson, summed up the purpose for a motion to alter or amend 

19 by stating it is "to afford an opportunity for relief in extraordinary circumstances." The 

20 Nickersons contend they have thoroughly detailed the extraordinary circumstances of this case 

21 throughout their brief. For example; 1) the rules have been violated- Rules 5.2a, 7.1, and 56, 2) 

22 the law and case law has been disregarded, 3) discovery was thwarted by HSBC, and 4) 

23 summary judgment was granted to HSBC even though they admitted there were genuine issues 

24 of material fact regarding default. In addition, the suddenness of the ending of oral argument 

25 created an extraordinary circumstance. The Nickersons had informed the Court of the lack of 

26 notice for oral argument and asked if oral argument should be rescheduled. The Court instructed 

27 the Nickersons to attend oral argument with the stipulation that if the Nickersons felt anything 

28 else needed to be submitted, the Court would provide instructions on how and when to submit it. 

29 However, oral argument ended so suddenly, due to opposing counsel's behavior, that the 

30 Nickersons were left hanging regarding what to do next, how and when to submit any additional 

31 evidence, and were left questioning if the court was reconsidering the Nickersons amended 

32 pleadings. See Brief p. 2 point I and p. 4 point V. In fact, the Nickersons began questioning the 
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1 Court's clerk regarding their issues, however, it was clear they were not going to obtain the 

2 answers they needed through that avenue. Therefore, the abrupt ending of oral argument, as a 

3 result of the conduct of opposing counsel, created an extraordinary circumstance that cut off the 

4 Nickersons communication with the Court leaving the Nickersons with unanswered questions 

5 and unfairly prejudicing their opportunity to fully present their case. 

6 Further, it is unquestionably an extraordinary circumstance for HSBC to claim no 

7 involvement or responsibility for their complaint, refuse to validate or authenticate any of their 

8 evidence and to even refuse to provide proof their alleged counsel is acting on their behalf In 

9 fact, the only evidence provided and authenticated by HSBC are the two letters in which they 

10 claim they have no involvement with the complaint and that it is Wells Fargo's responsibility to 

11 foreclose. See Affidavit of Nick Nickerson in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment, Ex. A 

12 and B. However, Wells Fargo has also repeatedly denied involvement in this foreclosure, and has 

13 admitted they prevented performance, has admitted they could not and would not provide relief 

14 to the Nickersons solely because of the fraudulent transactions that occurred between themselves 

15 and HSBC without the Nickersons knowledge, has admitted the Nickersons did not default on 

16 their March 1, 2012, payment, and has admitted the Nickersons made heroic attempts to fix the 

17 default caused solely by the actions ofWells Fargo and HSBC. How extraordinary- both entities 

18 allegedly involved with the Nickersons Note and Mortgage have denied any involvement with 

19 this action! 

20 In addition, to add to the extraordinary circumstances of this case one must realize the 

21 assignment HSBC is relying upon to claim ownership of the Nickersons' loan documents was 

22 created and executed by Northwest Trustee. A firm that is owned by one of the controlling 

23 partners ofRCO Legal. The same RCO Legal who is allegedly representing HSBC and which 

24 HSBC has refused to provide proof is representing them. There is a conflict of interest or 

25 something illegal and unethical occurring in this case. Northwest Trustee, using a power of 

26 attorney from Wells Fargo, created and executed an assignment, then, RCO claims to represent 

27 the assignee, forces a foreclosure and steals the Nickersons home and all their equity while 

28 assignee, HSBC, has no idea ofwhat has occurred and Wells Fargo and RCO walk away with a 

29 windfall. Based on the evidence, or lack thereof, that has been presented, this is exactly what is 

30 occurring in this extraordinary case and must be one of the underlying reasons Ms. Peterman has 

31 thwarted discovery and quashed the Nickersons answers and counterclaims. 

32 
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1 Therefore, because of the numerous extraordinary circumstances surrounding this case 

2 the Nickersons motion is not only proper it should be granted, summary judgment vacated and 

3 HSBC' s complaint dismissed. 

4 CONCLUSION 

5 In closing, HSBC is claiming "the Nickersons are attempting to re-litigate old matters, 

6 present arguments which this Court has already rejected, raise arguments that could have been 

7 raised, and take a second bite at the apple." In contrast, however, what the Nickersons have done 

8 is in accordance with the case HSBC has chosen to cite. The Nickersons have 1) demonstrated 

9 the Court's manifest errors oflaw and fact, 2) demonstrated the evidence that could have been 

10 presented had this case not had such extraordinary circumstances as HSBC thwarting discovery, 

11 HSBC refusing to validate or authenticate any of their evidence and HSBC denying any 

12 involvement with their complaint even to the extent that it refused to provide proof their alleged 

13 counsel is representing them, 3) the blatant violations of the rules by this Court due to the 

14 fraudulent actions ofHSBC and HSBC's counsel, 4) the extraordinary circumstance of both 

15 entities allegedly involved with the Nickersons' Note denying involvement in this court action, 

16 5) the extraordinary circumstance of an entity taking the Nickersons' Ranch and life savings 

17 when the Nickersons did not default and have made every attempt and effort to honor their 

18 obligations regarding their Ranch, and 6) the fact HSBC admitted there are genuine issues of 

19 material fact regarding default which, in effect, summarily denies their motion for summary 

20 judgment. Therefore, because of the reasons detailed throughout this reply and the Nickersons 

21 brief and because of the extraordinary circumstances relief should be granted to the Nickersons, 

22 the summary judgment order vacated and HSBC' s complaint dismissed. 

23 

24 

25 DATED this df;t'-4day of---"-;!Yl-'---:i=-£.i.Lr'_· --=~'---!:.="-·-----''' 2015 

26 

27 

28 State ofMontana ) 

29 

30 

31 

32 

:ss 
County ofLewis and Clark ) 

SIGNED AND SWORN (OR AFFIRMED) to before me on 81t l7Ja 
2015,by __________________ _ 
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Printed name of notary ________ _ 
Title or rank: 

-------------

Residing at: -:-----==------:----------
My Commission Expires: ---------

. C~RTIFICATE OF ~ERVICE /J 
The undersigned hereby certrfies that on the"lGA day of ,1/[tv,vc::A , 2015, I 

caused to be served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document by the method indicated 
below, and addressed to the following: 

Erika R. Peterman 
RCO Legal, P.S. 

 

 

(~)U.S. Mail 
( ) Hand Delivered 
( ) Overnight or Priority Mail 
( ) Facsimile 
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